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1. Context

 2002 EU-Chile Association Agreement
 The most comprehensive EU FTA at that time
 Important tariff concessions, except for sensitive agri-

food & fishery products
 Liberalisation for trade in services and FDI
 Provisions for SPS measures > WTO
 Access to government procurements
 Protection of IPR
 SIA procedure
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1. Context
 New generation of EU FTA

 S. Korea, Singapore, CETA, JEFTA, TTIP?
 Colombia, Peru + Ecuador, Central America

 Chile FTA
 Pacific Alliance, TPP
 Canada, Mexico, EFTA, S. Korea, USA, China, NZ, 

India, Japan, Australia, Colombia, Peru
⇒ Risk of trade erosion (Figures 1 & 2)
⇒ Key interests

 Sensitive agri-food & fishery products
 Services and investments
 Public procurement markets
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Figure 1: EU-28’s Total Imports and Exports of Goods with 
Chile, 2000-2015
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Figure 2: Relative Trade Indices for Goods between the EU 
and Chile, 2000-2014 (100 = 2003)
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2. Trade Development in Agri-food Products 
b/w Chile and the EU
 Importance for Chile (2015):

 €3 billion in export revenues
 35% of Chilean total exports to the EU
 18% of Chilean total agri-food exports go to the EU 

market
 Importance for the EU (2015):

 €0.5 billion in export revenues
 6% of EU total exports to Chile
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Figure 3:  EU-28's Agricultural and Food Imports and Exports 
with Chile, 2000-2015

Source: Eurostat Comext

2017 IATRC Annual Meeting 8

0

500,000,000

1,000,000,000

1,500,000,000

2,000,000,000

2,500,000,000

3,000,000,000

3,500,000,000

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
 (E

U
R)

EU-28 exports to Chile EU-28 imports from Chile



Figure 4:  Relative Trade Indices for the Agricultural and Food 
Sector between the EU and Chile, 2000-2014 (100 = 2003)

Source: United Nations Comtrade
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Figure 5:  Share of Chilean Agricultural and Food Exports to the 
EU, the U.S., China, Japan, Brazil, and the ROW, 2000-2014 (%)

Source: ODEPA
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Share of Agricultural and Food Products in Chile-EU 
Trade, 2014

Figure 6:  Share of Agricultural and Food 
Products Imported by the EU-28 from Chile

Figure 7:  Share of Agricultural and Food 
Products Exported by the EU-28 to Chile
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Figure 8:  Selected Agricultural, Food and Forestry 
Imports of the EU-28 from Chile, 2000-2015
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Figure 9: Relative Trade Indices for Chilean Agri-food Exports 
to the EU with respect to Comparator Countries (SH), 2000-2014 
(2003=100)

Source: United Nations Comtrade
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Figure 9: Relative Trade Indices for Chilean Agri-food Exports 
to the EU with respect to Comparator Countries (SH), 2000-2014 
(2003 = 100)

Source: United Nations Comtrade
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Fig 3

		Imports of EU-28 from selected origins (Value in US$)

		All (codes 01-24 in HS)

		partner		2000		2002		2003		2004		2006		2008		2010		2012		2014

		Argentina		3688913265		4546075971		5.18E+09		5943764671		6872199946		12457031816		8532797012		8331512796		7652279608

		Brazil		6591789606		7848637274		9.51E+09		11675581227		12306170096		19379034427		15593578597		18402167770		17374549212

		Chile		1005977644		1316453316		1.61E+09		2043791055		2671123750		3621903199		2986990885		3173357014		3510279611

		Mexico		437774980		457437703		4.96E+08		532789292		689924137		1085971387		1134023971		1243287551		1361423016

		South Africa		1306619549		1766636434		2.08E+09		2328394952		2308532661		3161363737		2903084060		2726707278		3036890190

		Peru		604229432		606777787		7.63E+08		781671650		1238572749		1261817962		1381567281		1634960255		1900000000

		Relative trade indices

		All (codes 01-24 in HS)

		Chile/		2000		2002		2003		2004		2006		2008		2010		2012		2014

		Argentina		0.273		0.290		0.311		0.344		0.389		0.291		0.350		0.381		0.459

		Brazil		0.153		0.168		0.169		0.175		0.217		0.187		0.192		0.172		0.202

		Chile		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000		1.000

		Mexico		2.298		2.878		3.246		3.836		3.872		3.335		2.634		2.552		2.578

		South Africa		0.770		0.745		0.774		0.878		1.157		1.146		1.029		1.164		1.156

		Peru		1.665		2.170		2.110		2.615		2.157		2.870		2.162		1.941		1.848

		Chile/		2000		2002		2003		2004		2006		2008		2010		2012		2014

		Argentina		88		93		100		111		125		94		113		123		148

		Brazil		90		99		100		103		128		110		113		102		119

		Mexico		71		89		100		118		119		103		81		79		79

		South Africa		99		96		100		113		149		148		133		150		149

		Peru		79		103		100		124		102		136		102		92		88
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Fig 4

		Trade Value to ROW (US$) from																RTI Chile/country																RTI Chile/country (2003=100)

		year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF				year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF				year		Chile		Argentina		Brazil		Mexico		Peru		South Africa

		2000		4630446397		11535304705		12980132603		8251182763		1774988679		2362312049				2000		1.00		0.40		0.36		0.56		2.61		1.96				2000		100.00		95.13		122.11		83.16		77.98		103.89

		2001		5105403966		11817147491		16264722267		8111357371		1768043350		2487246488				2001		1.00		0.43		0.31		0.63		2.89		2.05				2001		100.00		102.39		107.45		93.27		86.32		108.79

		2002		4973159344		11788683141		17124420766		8249380699		1821429080		2612081170				2002		1.00		0.42		0.29		0.60		2.73		1.90				2002		100.00		99.97		99.41		89.33		81.62		100.91

		2003		6214236844		14726789849		21271539700		9208429267		1857572259		3293494513				2003		1.00		0.42		0.29		0.67		3.35		1.89				2003		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00

		2004		7345933456		16569643137		27695920793		10340841290		2495519979		3683069483				2004		1.00		0.44		0.27		0.71		2.94		1.99				2004		100.00		105.06		90.79		105.27		87.99		105.71

		2005		8350687962		18704640342		31479698127		11680262243		2959926402		4243416919				2005		1.00		0.45		0.27		0.71		2.82		1.97				2005		100.00		105.80		90.80		105.94		84.33		104.30

		2006		9480486465		20846253866		36277415118		13725647403		3551570881		3950800798				2006		1.00		0.45		0.26		0.69		2.67		2.40				2006		100.00		107.78		89.46		102.35		79.79		127.18

		2007		10782500156		28233940223		44032626597		14727946300		3929203556		4425101432				2007		1.00		0.38		0.24		0.73		2.74		2.44				2007		100.00		90.50		83.82		108.49		82.03		129.14

		2008		12648770855		36964444402		57269666728		16283517492		5024478391		5815401689				2008		1.00		0.34		0.22		0.78		2.52		2.18				2008		100.00		81.09		75.60		115.11		75.25		115.28

		2009		11509983821		27724597704		53748172095		16024351683		4687796971		5683768746				2009		1.00		0.42		0.21		0.72		2.46		2.03				2009		100.00		98.39		73.30		106.44		73.39		107.33

		2010		12288821072		33947346446		62494602677		18006950661		5723813788		8512553912				2010		1.00		0.36		0.20		0.68		2.15		1.44				2010		100.00		85.79		67.31		101.13		64.18		76.51

		2011		14808298388		43386547441		79632201536		21715631203		7677524875		9308531342				2011		1.00		0.34		0.19		0.68		1.93		1.59				2011		100.00		80.89		63.65		101.05		57.66		84.31

		2012		14991538740		41832986880		80680298576		22481095998		7562755610		9017299046				2012		1.00		0.36		0.19		0.67		1.98		1.66				2012		100.00		84.93		63.60		98.82		59.25		88.11

		2013		16549279590		41443754001		84866006945		24111586133		7036363615		9571737779				2013		1.00		0.40		0.20		0.69		2.35		1.73				2013		100.00		94.63		66.75		101.71		70.31		91.63

		2014		17572882786		37308367176		80661355764		25503165919		7977939737		9763132574				2014		1.00		0.47		0.22		0.69		2.20		1.80				2014		100.00		111.62		74.57		102.10		65.84		95.39

		2015		15716752857		34145980841		72548497363		26618238233		7409226575		8233306089				2015		1.00		0.46		0.22		0.59		2.12		1.91				2015		100.00		109.08		74.16		87.49		63.41		101.17

		2016		16346741766		36410458797		69571512393		28967134671		7742045328		8740864741				2016		1.00		0.45		0.23		0.56		2.11		1.87				2016		100.00		106.40		80.43		83.62		63.12		99.12
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Last Figure Biratio

				ROW																		EU-28

		year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF								CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF

		2000		4630446397		11535304705		12980132603		8251182763		1774988679		2362312049						2000		1005977644		3688913265		6591789606		437774980		604229432		1306619549

		2002		4973159344		11788683141		17124420766		8249380699		1821429080		2612081170						2002		1316453316		4546075971		7848637274		457437703		606777787		1766636434

		2003		6214236844		14726789849		21271539700		9208429267		1857572259		3293494513						2003		1610000000		5180000000		9510000000		496000000		763000000		2080000000

		2004		7345933456		16569643137		27695920793		10340841290		2495519979		3683069483						2004		2043791055		5943764671		11675581227		532789292		781671650		2328394952

		2006		9480486465		20846253866		36277415118		13725647403		3551570881		3950800798						2006		2671123750		6872199946		12306170096		689924137		1238572749		2308532661

		2008		12648770855		36964444402		57269666728		16283517492		5024478391		5815401689						2008		3621903199		12457031816		19379034427		1085971387		1261817962		3161363737

		2010		12288821072		33947346446		62494602677		18006950661		5723813788		8512553912						2010		2986990885		8532797012		15593578597		1134023971		1381567281		2903084060

		2012		14991538740		41832986880		80680298576		22481095998		7562755610		9017299046						2012		3173357014		8331512796		18402167770		1243287551		1634960255		2726707278

		2014		17572882786		37308367176		80661355764		25503165919		7977939737		9763132574						2014		3510279611		7652279608		17374549212		1361423016		1900000000		3036890190

				ROW, non-EU

		year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF

		2000		3624468753		7846391440		6388342997		7813407783		1170759247		1055692500

		2002		3656706028		7242607170		9275783492		7791942996		1214651293		845444736

		2003		4604236844		9546789849		11761539700		8712429267		1094572259		1213494513

		2004		5302142401		10625878466		16020339566		9808051998		1713848329		1354674531

		2006		6809362715		13974053920		23971245022		13035723266		2312998132		1642268137

		2008		9026867656		24507412586		37890632301		15197546105		3762660429		2654037952

		2010		9301830187		25414549434		46901024080		16872926690		4342246507		5609469852

		2012		11818181726		33501474084		62278130806		21237808447		5927795355		6290591768

		2014		14062603175		29656087568		63286806552		24141742903		6077939737		6726242384

		Ratio		ROW, non-EU																Ratio		EU

		year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF						year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF

		2000		1		0.4619281081		0.5673566298		0.4638780995		3.0958275686		3.4332618191						2000		1		0.272702981		0.1526107027		2.2979331619		1.6648934837		0.7699086125

		2002		1		0.50488808		0.394220718		0.4692932212		3.010498609		4.3251863455						2002		1		0.28958014		0.1677301766		2.8778854637		2.1695806013		0.7451750064

		2003		1		0.482281156		0.3914654851		0.5284676297		4.2064256664		3.7941966731						2003		1		0.3108108108		0.1692954784		3.2459677419		2.1100917431		0.7740384615

		2004		1		0.4989839116		0.3309631721		0.540590772		3.093705733		3.9139603496						2004		1		0.343854639		0.1750483351		3.8360212671		2.6146413971		0.8777682039

		2006		1		0.4872861343		0.2840637901		0.5223617114		2.9439551294		4.1463160379						2006		1		0.3886853949		0.2170556501		3.8716195111		2.1566143387		1.1570656093

		2008		1		0.3683321372		0.2382348118		0.5939687627		2.3990651897		3.4011825826						2008		1		0.2907517017		0.1868980218		3.3351736909		2.8703848797		1.1456774672

		2010		1		0.3660041352		0.1983289357		0.5512872993		2.142169997		1.6582369515						2010		1		0.3500599957		0.1915526232		2.6339750846		2.1620307068		1.0289026509

		2012		1		0.3527660215		0.1897645542		0.5564689857		1.9936892248		1.8787074669						2012		1		0.3808860518		0.1724447388		2.5523918513		1.9409383221		1.1638055319

		2014		1		0.4741894271		0.2222043415		0.5825015713		2.3137121761		2.0907071693						2014		1		0.4587233858		0.202035723		2.5783900887		1.8475155847		1.1558796635

		Biratio		EU/RoW																RBR		EU/RoW

		year		CHL		ARG		BRA		MEX		PER		ZAF						year		Chile		Argentina		Brazil		Mexico		Peru		South Africa

		2000		1		0.5903580584		0.2689854929		4.9537435899		0.5377862451		0.2242498979						2000		100.00		91.61		62.20		80.65		107.21		109.92

		2002		1		0.5735531328		0.4254727592		6.1323823436		0.7206715176		0.1722873761						2002		100.00		89.00		98.38		99.84		143.66		84.45

		2003		1		0.6444597865		0.4324659131		6.1422262392		0.5016353338		0.204005888						2003		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00		100.00

		2004		1		0.6891096706		0.5289057812		7.0959799281		0.845148706		0.2242659929						2004		100.00		106.93		122.30		115.53		168.48		109.93

		2006		1		0.7976533038		0.7641088291		7.4117597565		0.7325567965		0.2790587111						2006		100.00		123.77		176.69		120.67		146.03		136.79

		2008		1		0.7893736993		0.7845118032		5.6150658088		1.196459726		0.3368467994						2008		100.00		122.49		181.40		91.42		238.51		165.12

		2010		1		0.9564372694		0.965832961		4.777862809		1.0092713042		0.6204798717						2010		100.00		148.41		223.33		77.79		201.20		304.15

		2012		1		1.0797129785		0.9087299762		4.5867638928		0.9735410604		0.6194713932						2012		100.00		167.54		210.13		74.68		194.07		303.65

		2014		1		0.9673842552		0.9092339132		4.4264088128		0.7985070934		0.5528654039						2014		100.00		150.11		210.24		72.07		159.18		271.00
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3. Main Drivers in Agri-food Trade b/w Chile and 
the EU
1. Remaining trade barriers faced by Chilean exports to the EU. Three 

product categories in schedule of liberalization:

a) Completed the 10-year schedule (e.g., fresh fruits, wine)

b) No schedule was established but the EU offered import quota system 
(meats, cheese, some fish and processed products)

c) Non-negotiated products, excluded from preferential system (olive oil, 
some dairy, horticultural and processed food products)

Categories (b) and (c) include products with ample scope for export growth 
from Chile. Main requests from the Chilean sector include removal or 
expanding import quotas (meats), removal of specific duties (some processed 
foods), and incorporating new products in an import liberalization schedule 
(olive oil and processed foods).
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3. Main Drivers in Agri-food Trade b/w Chile and 
the EU

2. Remaining trade barriers faced by EU exports to Chile:

Tariff structure is simple. Most tariffs faced by EU imports are below 2%, and there 
are no specific duties, nor import quotas, nor entry prices. Chile complies with WTO 
and Codex guidelines.

Main requests relate to the following:

a) Streamline  procedures for pest risk analysis for fruits and vegetables. Chile has 
finished the PRA analysis for apples, pears, stone fruits, shallots and garlic. The two 
parties are still in negotiations on the Chilean import condition proposals.

b) Agreement  has recently been reached on the equivalence between the name of cuts of 
meats and classification of carcasses applied by both parties.

c) Chile has modified the animal health certification system for importing horses and pork.

d) Genetic material approval procedures are been defined.
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Figure 10: Import-weighted Averages of Ad Valorem 
Equivalents for Preferential Tariff Rates Applied by the EU 
and Chile for the Agricultural and Food Sector, 2000-2013 (%)
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4. How Big Could Be the Deal?

 For the EU: small effects, given small size of the Chilean economy
 For Chile: trade effects larger than welfare (< 1% GDP), trade small 

except for specific Xagr. facing QR. On Ma´s effects are small, given 
trade openness

 In agri-food trade, Chile´s exports concentration on non-commodity 
products, well functioning dispute settlement procedures particularly 
important - SPS rules, customs mechanisms and cooperation

 GE modelling - several studies - main impact for Chile goes beyond 
the narrow trade aspects (creation/diversion). Involves wider non-
trade dimensions: legal and regulatory framework, administrative 
practices, liberalization of K movements, non discriminatory 
treatment of financial services compared to domestic producers, 
telecommunications, infrastructure investment
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4. How Big Could Be the Deal?

 FTA contributes to institutional development - stronger 
policy credibility and lower country risk premiums - lower 
r´s and K inflows

 For Chile, potential  EU-Chile  FTA has a direct impact 
on TFP is critical - larger exposure of Chilean economy 
to technological advances in the EU - via rising import of 
intermediate inputs, including equipment and machinery, 
stock of knowledge and R&D associated in part to  EU 
FDI
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On labour markets
 Labour markets: GE simulations show small changes in 

Chilean labour markets and negligible in the EU. In Chile 
real wages increase between 0.35 and 0.6% for 
unskilled workers under conservative and ambitious 
scenarios - its pro gender given increases are higher for 
women

 Labour standards in Chile - mainly on labour code for 
seasonal workers in agriculture such as right to strike 
during harvest, ability to replace striking workers, work 
during week ends after rainy days

 Little about informal sector, its outside the purview of 
labour inspectorate

 Currently, modifications of  labour code for seasonal 
workers in the policy agenda
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On environmental effects and quality standards

 Environmental effects: Based on several studies, 
Borregard reports the complexities of testing the direct 
relationship between FTAs and environmentally / 
sustainability  effects considering the openness of the 
Chilean economy

 But FTA EU-Chile  stimulates  a constructive dialogue 
between Chilean exporters and EU buyers, particularly 
with supermarket chains in the EU regarding product 
quality, and  social and environmental standards

 Beyond govt set standards, Chilean agro-food exporters 
face considerable complexity dealing with the diversity in 
standards among the EU private distribution chains

212017 IATRC Annual Meeting



5. Conclusions
 The EU-Chile FTA was considered an innovation when signed in 2002.But 

today it requires “modernization”. The EU is now Chile´s 3rd trading partner 
 There is general agreement between the EU and Chile on the broad topics 

that require adjustments, but no clear yet as to how many rounds of 
negotiations will be required

 For agro-exports from Chile to the EU - priorities include elimination of 
import quotas and some specific tariffs (such as on olive oil). Also, opening 
markets for  “novel foods” - new products in the EU (maqui, cochayuyo), but 
with small volumes potential 

 For the EU, it is primarily a question of modernizing Chile´s SPS related 
procedures, such as risk evaluation

 In Chile, principal  agro-export supply  constraints include: evolution of the 
exchange rate, expansion of irrigation, shortage of seasonal workers, 
technology/new varieties,

 Chilean exports to the EU face increasing competition on the supply side  
with exports to the USA, and to Asia, primarily China, but also S Korea, 
Japan and perhaps India
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Thank you!

More on:
http://ec.europa.eu/trade/policy/countries-and-
regions/countries/chile/
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